

St. Charles Parish

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2024-0076	Version:	1	Name:	Authorize the Parish President to execute agreements and documents pertaining to the Restore Louisiana Infrastructure: FEMA Public Assistance Non-Federal Share Match Program		
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Approved		
File created:	2/19/2024			In control:	Parish Council		
On agenda:	2/19/2024			Final action:	2/19/2024		
Enactment date:				Yes	6757		
Title:	A resolution authorizing the Parish President to execute agreements and documents pertaining to the Restore Louisiana Infrastructure: FEMA Public Assistance Non-Federal Share Match Program.						
Sponsors:	Matthew Jewell, Grants Office						
Indexes:	Community Dev. Block Grant, Disaster Recovery, Grants						
Codo opationa,							

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2024-0076 Final Reso 6757

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/21/2024	1	Parish President	Approved by the Par. Pres.	
2/19/2024	1	Parish Council	Approved	Pass
2/19/2024	1	Parish President	Introduced	

2024-0076

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT (GRANTS OFFICE)

RESOLUTION NO.

resolution authorizing Parish President the to execute Α documents pertaining the Restore Louisiana agreements and to Non-Federal Infrastructure: FEMA Public Assistance Share Match Program.

- **WHEREAS,** in August 2021, St. Charles Parish was affected by Hurricane Ida which resulted in a Presidential Disaster Declaration; and,
- **WHEREAS,** the FEMA Public Assistance Program has obligated federal funding in the amount of 90% of eligible disaster related expenditures; and,
- WHEREAS, the State of Louisiana Division of Administration Office of Community Development Disaster Recovery Unit has created the Restore Louisiana Infrastructure: FEMA Public Assistance Non-Federal Share Match Program, which will obligate the remaining 10% through Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery funding from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for eligible project worksheets; and,
- WHEREAS, in June 2023, St. Charles Parish applied for \$941,309.13 in grant funds from the program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THAT WE, THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL, do hereby authorize the Parish President to execute agreements and documents pertaining to the Restore Louisiana Infrastructure: FEMA Public Assistance Non-Federal Share Match Program. **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Parish President is hereby authorized to act on behalf of St. Charles Parish in all matters pertaining to this project.

The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

And the resolution was declared adopted this _____ day of _____, 2024, to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: SECRETARY: DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: APPROVED : DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT: RETD/SECRETARY: AT: RECD BY: